M
PART 1 IMPLEMENTING SDLC

/

o CHAPTER 1: Getting Started

o CHAPTER 2: Existing And Proposed System
a CHAPTER 3. Form Designing

o CHAPTER 4: Management And Planning

o CHAPTER 5: Design And Coding

o CHAPTER 6: Data Presentation




JROBOT: LEGO ROBOT SCANNER

FEATURING

CAPTURE IT!

By
Faisal Ramzan {'V]{l,-\/
(992CS030) :

Supervised by
Dr. Muhammad Yousaf Khan

A report is submitted to department of computer scu;nlce, s
Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islama

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS

Department of computer Sciences

Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Science, Islamabad

University of Peshawar, Peshawar



Certiﬁca_te

We accept the work contained in this reﬁort as confirming to the required standard for
the partial fulfillment of the degree of Bachelors in Computer Science (BCS).

&~

Head of\)epartment

Internal Examiner External Examiner




Dedication

To all those, who helped me in giving this software and hardware the physical
existence through their generous encouragement and support. Especially to my
parents and family who have always been sources of inspiration for me.




v

Acknowledgements

All praise to Allah Almighty, the most merciful and compassionate, who enabled me
to complete this project.

. I am also thankful to our Prophet Hazrat Mohammad (PBUH), because, His life is
pattern for me to follow so I was able to accomplish the task of completing this
project.

I also want to express my profound thanks to my supervisorDr. Muhammad Yousaf
Khan, for his able guidance and encouragement throughout the course of this project,
his enthusiasm, as well as his readiness to render assistance to me. whenever
necessary.

I also wish to express my gratitude to my dear friends, who helped in making this
project possible by simulating discussions and by constructive criticism.

And last but not the least, I would like to acknowledge the support of my parents and

all the family members, who mean the most to me, and whose prayers are always with
me.

Faisal Ramzan

[.LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING CAPTURE IT



Abstract

Since the industrial revolution and with growing technological advancements,
mankind has been busy in making intelligent machines in order to lessen the workload
on humans. A robot is a versatile mechanical device equipped with actuators and
sensors. under confrol of a computing system. In this project a robot called Lego
Robot Scanner is built that scans the picture and software is developed with the help
of which various image editing operations may be performed on the scanned image.
The Lego Scanmer scans the picture pixel by pixel. It reads the pixel values by moving
the light sensor on the picture along x-axis in back and forth fashion. Then it sends the
pixel values of each scan line from RCX to the PC. On PC side an array 1s allocated
that keeps on accumulating these pixel values until all the pixels are read. After this,
program running on PC side constructs an image from that array and displays it on the
screen also creating the image file. Later on various operations can be performed on
that image as desired by the user.




Declaration

I hereby, declare that project neither a whole nor as a part there of has been copied out
from any source. It is fully declared that I have developed this system and the
accompanied report entirely on the basis of my personal efforts under the sincere
guidance of my supervisor. If any part of this report is proved to be copied out or
found to be reported, I shall stand by the consequences. No portion of the work
presented in this report has been submitted in support of any application for any other
degree or qualification of this or any other institute, university or other.

Faisal Ramzan




List of Figures

Figure no.  Description

1.1 Joseph Engelberger

1.2 Unimate, the First Industnial Robot

143 A Serial Robot with 3 D.O.F.

1.4 A Parallel Robot

2.1 Assembly Robots at Ford Motor Company
2.2 During the HipNav trial

2.3 Robot in Brain Surgery

2.4 Free Flying Robot

2.5 A Simulation of the 2003 Rover Landing on Mars
2.6 Mars Rover at Camegie Mellon University
27 MARS

2.8 Underwater Robots

2.9 Robots of the Deep

2.10 AUSS Design

2.11 Internal Structure of AUSS

2502 Advanced Unmanned Search System (AUSS)
243 The Mini-Androsis

2.14 Robug III - Intelligent walking and climbing robot
2.15 Robot in Nuclear Power Station

2.16 Educational Robot

2.17 Robot in Agriculture

2.18 An Android

2.19 WABOT

2.20 COG

3.1 Human Vision

32 3-D map Produced by a Stereoscopic Vision System
3.3 Position Sensors on Welding Robot

5.1 LEGO MINDSTORMS Robotics Invention System 2.0™
52 Contents of Robotics Invention System 2.0™
53 The RCX

5.4 Gear Motor
5.5 Touch Sensor

5.6 Light Sensor

Shif Infra-Red Tower

5.8 Internal Overview of RCX

5.9 Bottom of Circuit Board of RCX

5.10 Top of Circuit Board of RCX

5.11 Internal Overview of IR Tower

5.12 Top of Circuit Board of IR Tower

5.13 Internal Structure of Light Sensor .

5.14 GUI of RCX Code.

5.15 NQC Logo

5.16 LeJOS Logo

6.1 Light Sensor Assembly of Lego Scanner

6.2 Picture mover part of Lego Scanner

6.3 Step 1 of building picture mover

vil

LEGO ROBOT SCANNER F EATURING CAPTURE IT



6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21
6.22
6.23
6.24
6.25
6.26
6.27
6.28
6.29
6.30
6.31
6.32
6.33
6.34
6.35
6.36
6.37
6.38
6.39
6.40
6.41
6.42
6.43
6.44
6.45
6.46
6.47

6.48-

6.49
6.50
6.51
6.52

6.53

Step 2 of building picture mover
Step 3 of building picture mover
Step 4 of building picture mover
Step 5 of building picture mover
Step 6 of building picture mover
Lego Scanner

High Level Use Case Diagram
Capture It! Use Case Diagram
About CI Sequence Diagram
Actual Size Sequence Diagram
Best Fit Sequence Diagram

Blur Sequence Diagram

Detect Edges Sequence Diagram
Exit Sequence Diagram

Flip Sequence Diagram

Help Sequence Diagram

Print File Sequence Diagram

Show Properties Sequence Diagram
Reload Sequence Diagram

Resize Sequence Diagram

Rotate Sequence Diagram

Save Sequence Diagram

Save As Sequence Diagram

Scan Sequence Diagram

Sharpen Sequence Diagram

Show Hide Status Bar Sequence Diagram
Show Hide Tool Bar Sequence Diagram
Zoom In Sequence Diagram

Zoom Out Sequence Diagram
About CI Collaboration Diagram
Actual Size Collaboration Diagram
Best Fit Collaboration Diagram
Blur Collaboration Diagram

Detect Edges Collaboration Diagram
Exit Collaboration Diagram

Flip Collaboration Diagram

Help Collaboration Diagram

Print File Collaboration Diagram
Show Properties Collaboration Diagram
Reload Collaboration Diagram
Resize Collaboration Diagram
Rotate Collaboration Diagram

Save Collaboration Diagram

Save As Collaboration Diagram
Scan Collaboration Diagram
Sharpen Collaboration Diagram

Show Hide Status Bar Collaboration D1ag1am
Show Hide Tool Bar Collaboration Diagram-

Zoom In Collaboration Diagram
Zoom Out Collaboration Diagram

vl

72
73
73!
73
73
74
75
7
76
76
77
7
78
78
79
79
80
80
81
81
82
82
83
83
&4
84
85
85
86
87
87
87
88
88
88
89
89
89
90
90
90
91
91
91
92
92
92
93
93
93

LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING CAPTURE IT



6.54 Capture It Class Diagram ol
77l Java Logo ' - 96
72 LeJOS Logo 96
7.3 Edit Plus Logo - : : 96
7.4 Rational Rose Logo : 297
7.5 Splash Screen of Capture It 97

7.6 GUI of Capture It 98




X1

Table of Contents

Certificate : , ii
Dedication iii
Acknowledgements : iv
Abstract v
Declaration vi
List of Figures : vii
List of Tables X

Chpater 1 Introduction to Robotics

1.1 Background 1
1.2 Basic Idea 1
1.2.1 Where the Robot Word Came from T
1.2.2 Definition of Robot )
1.2.3 The First Robot ‘Unimate’ 3
1.3 Robotics 4
1.3.1 Degree of Freedom 5
1.3.2 Position Kinematics S
1.3.3 Workspace 5
1.4 Types of Robots 6
1.4.1 Serial Robots 6
1.4.2 Parallel Robots 7
1.5 Hybrid Robotic Structure 8
1.5.1 What is Hybrid Robotic Structure 8
1.5.2 Why build Hybrid Robotic Structure 8
1.5.3 Hybrid Structure Robotics 9
Chpater 2 Applications of Robots
2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 Robots in Automobile Industry 10
2.3 Robots in Medical Field 11
2.3.1 Robot Assisting in Brain Surgery 12
2.4 Robots in Aerospace 13
2.4.1 Free Flying Robots : : 13
2.4.2 Sojourner 14
2.4.3 The Mars Autonomy Project 14
2.4.4 MARS: Micro-Autonomous Rovers 15
2.5 Robots in Deep Sea Exploration 15
2.5.1 Underwater Robots 15
2.5.2 " Robots of the Deep 16
: 2.5.3 Sea Exploration Robot : 18
2.6 Robots in Nuclear Industry 19
2.6.1 Bomb Buster 19
2.6.2 Robug Il 20
2.6.3 Ever more Sophisticated Robots - 20
2.7 Educational Robots : 21

2.8 Robots in Agriculture i 21

LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING CAPTURE IT



List of Tables

Table no. Description

5.1 Specifications of RCX
52 Pins Specifications of IR Tower
5.3 Internal Commands of IR Tower

Page no.

58
60
63




2.9 Anthrobots

2.9.1
2.9.2
2.9.3

Android
WABOT
COG

Chpater 3 Languages/Artificial Intelligent

3.1 Robotalk

3.1.1
3.1.2

Introduction
Constructs of Robotalk

3.2 How do Robots Become Intelligent

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.2.9

Sensors

Rudimentary Vision

Tactile Sensing

Multiple Appendage Hand-to-Hand Coordination
Mobility

Minimized Spatial Intrusion

Energy Conserving Power Systems

General Purpose Hands

Man-Robot Voice Communication

3.2.10 Total Self Diagnostic Fault Finding

Chpater 4 Robot Architecture
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Architecture

4.2.1
4:2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7
4.2.8
4.2.9

Motors

Driving Mechanisms

Power Supplies

Electronic Control

Sensors

Microcontroller Systems

Open Source Robot Control Software
Open Source Matrix Libraries

Real Time Kemels

4.2.10 Utilities and Tools
4.2.11 Controllers
4.2.12 Languages

Chpater 5 Lego Mindstroms Robotic Invention System 2.0
5.1 Introduction

5.2 History

5.3 Contents of RIS 2.0
5.4 RCX Hardware

5.4.1
542
543
544
5.4.5

Extermal Overview of RCX
Gear Motor

Touch Sensor

Light Sensor

Infra-red Tower

Xii

22
22
23
24

25
25
25
237
37
39
40
40
40
40
41
41
41
41

42
43
43
44
45
45
46
47
48
49
50
50
51
52

53
53
54
55
55
55
56
56

57

LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING CAPTURE IT




xiil

5.4.6 Internal Analysis of RCX 57

5.4.7 IR Tower Internals 59
5.4.8 Intemnal Structure of Light Sensor 61
5.4.9 IR Communication ' 61
‘5.5 RCX Firmware 63
5.5.1 Midnstorms OS 63
5.5.2 Programming Environments 63
5.6 LeJOS Firmware 66
5.6.1 Introduction 66
5.6.2 History 66
5.6.3 Features 66
5.6.4 Limitations 67
5.6.5 Installing LeJOS on Windows 67

Chpater 6 Design

6.1 Problem Definition 69
6.2 Understanding the Problem 69
6.3 Specifications of Lego Scanner 69
6.3.1 Hardware Needed 69

6.3.2 Software Specifications 70

6.4 Constraints and Limitations 70
6.5 Hardware Design 71
: 6.5.1 Light Sensor Assembly ‘ : 71
6.5.2 Picture Mover 2

6.5.3 The Complete Lego Scanner 74

6.6 Software Design 74
6.7 Use Case Diagrams 75
6.7.1 High Level Use Case Diagram 75

6.7.2 Capture It! Use Case 75

6.8 Sequence Diagrams 76
6.8.1 About CI 76

6.8.2 Actual Size ; 76

6.8.3 BestFit 77

6.8.4 Blur 7

6.8.5 Detect Edges - 78

6.8.6 Exit 78

6.8.7 Flip 79

6.8.8 Help 79

6.8.9 Print File 80

6.8.10 Show Properties 80

6.8.11 Reload 81

6.8.12 Resize 81
6.8.13 Rotate : 82
6.8.14 Save ‘ 82

6.8.15 Save.As 83
6.8.16 Scan : &3
6.8.17 Sharpen : 84

6.8.18 Show Hide Status Bar 84

6.8.19 Show Hide Tool Bar : 85

LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING CAPTURE IT



X1V

6.8.20 Zoom In : 85
6.8.21 Zoom Qut 86
6.9 Collaboration Diagrams 87
6.9.1 About CI : 87
6.9.2 Actual Size 87
6.9.3 Best Fit 87
6.9.4 Blur 88
6.9.5 Detect Edges 88
6.9.6 Exit 88
6.9.7 Flip ]9
6.9.8 Help ‘ 89
6.9.9 Print File 89
6.9.10 Show Properties 90
6.9.11 Reload 90
6.9.12 Resize 90
6.9.13 Rotate 91
6.9.14 Save 91
6.9.15 Save As 91
6.9.16 Scan 92
6.9.17 Sharpen 92
6.9.18 Show Hide Status Bar 92
6.9.19 Show Hide Tool Bar 93
6.9.20 Zoom In 93
6.9.21 Zoom Out ' 03
6.10Class Diagram 04
6.11Summary 94
Chpater 7 Implementation
7.1 Programming Tools Selection 95
7.1.1 Java 2 Platform, Standard Edition (J2SE) 96
7.1.2 LelOS 96
7.1.3 Edit Plus 96
7.1.4 Rational Rose 2002 97
7.2 GUI Implementation 97
7.3 Software Implementation 98
7.3.1 Capturelt.java 99
7.3.2 SensorReader.java 99
7.4 Testing 99
7.4.1 Functional Testing 99
7.4.2 Usability Testing 100
7.4.3 Load Testing 100
7.5 Summary 100

Chpater 8 Future Enhancements and Conclusion
8.1 Extensibility 101
8.2 Conclusion - 101

LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING CAPTUREIT



Bibliography
Appendix A Pictures of Completed Robot
Appendix B Source Code

Appendix C API Documentation

Appendix D User Manual

102

106

109

110

L




