## IMPLEMENTING SDLC

CHAPTER 1: Getting Started

CHAPTER 2: Existing And Proposed System

CHAPTER 3: Form Designing

CHAPTER 4: Management And Planning

CHAPTER 5: Design And Coding
 CHAPTER 6: Data Presentation

# JROBOT: LEGO ROBOT SCANNER FEATURING

CAPTURE IT!

By Faisal Ramzan (992CS030)



MEN DEASTRY ACC. NO. 1271 X

Supervised by

Dr. Muhammad Yousaf Khan

A report is submitted to department of computer science, Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS

#### Certificate

We accept the work contained in this report as confirming to the required standard for the partial fulfillment of the degree of Bachelors in Computer Science (BCS).

Head of Department

Internal Examiner

M·y Supervisor

External Examiner

#### Dedication

To all those, who helped me in giving this software and hardware the physical existence through their generous encouragement and support. Especially to my parents and family who have always been sources of inspiration for me.

#### Acknowledgements

All praise to Allah Almighty, the most merciful and compassionate, who enabled me to complete this project.

I am also thankful to our Prophet Hazrat Mohammad (PBUH), because, His life is pattern for me to follow so I was able to accomplish the task of completing this project.

I also want to express my profound thanks to my supervisor Dr. Muhammad Yousaf Khan, for his able guidance and encouragement throughout the course of this project, his enthusiasm, as well as his readiness to render assistance to me whenever necessary.

I also wish to express my gratitude to my dear friends, who helped in making this project possible by simulating discussions and by constructive criticism.

And last but not the least, I would like to acknowledge the support of my parents and all the family members, who mean the most to me, and whose prayers are always with me.

Faisal Ramzan

#### **Abstract**

Since the industrial revolution and with growing technological advancements, mankind has been busy in making intelligent machines in order to lessen the workload on humans. A robot is a versatile mechanical device equipped with actuators and sensors under control of a computing system. In this project a robot called Lego Robot Scanner is built that scans the picture and software is developed with the help of which various image editing operations may be performed on the scanned image. The Lego Scanner scans the picture pixel by pixel. It reads the pixel values by moving the light sensor on the picture along x-axis in back and forth fashion. Then it sends the pixel values of each scan line from RCX to the PC. On PC side an array is allocated that keeps on accumulating these pixel values until all the pixels are read. After this, program running on PC side constructs an image from that array and displays it on the screen also creating the image file. Later on various operations can be performed on that image as desired by the user.

#### Declaration

I hereby, declare that project neither a whole nor as a part there of has been copied out from any source. It is fully declared that I have developed this system and the accompanied report entirely on the basis of my personal efforts under the sincere guidance of my supervisor. If any part of this report is proved to be copied out or found to be reported, I shall stand by the consequences. No portion of the work presented in this report has been submitted in support of any application for any other degree or qualification of this or any other institute, university or other.

Faisal Ramzan

## List of Figures

Figure no.	Description	Page no.
1.1	Joseph Engelberger	3
1.2	Unimate, the First Industrial Robot	3
1.3	A Serial Robot with 3 D.O.F.	6
1.4	A Parallel Robot	. 7
2.1	Assembly Robots at Ford Motor Company	11
2.2	During the HipNav trial	11
2.3	Robot in Brain Surgery	12
2.4	Free Flying Robot	14
2.5	A Simulation of the 2003 Rover Landing on Mars	14
2.6	Mars Rover at Carnegie Mellon University	. 15
2.7	MARS	15
2.8	Underwater Robots	16
2.9	Robots of the Deep	16
2.10	AUSS Design	17
2.11	Internal Structure of AUSS	18
2.12	Advanced Unmanned Search System (AUSS)	19
2.13	The Mini-Androsis	19
2.14	Robug III - Intelligent walking and climbing robot	20
2.15	Robot in Nuclear Power Station	21
2.16	Educational Robot	21
2.17	Robot in Agriculture	22
2.18	An Android	22
2.19	WABOT	23
2.20	COG	24
3.1	Human Vision	38
3.2	3-D map Produced by a Stereoscopic Vision System	38
3.3	Position Sensors on Welding Robot  LEGO MINDSTORMS Relation Invention System 2 OTM	39 53
5.1	LEGO MINDSTORMS Robotics Invention System 2.0 <sup>TM</sup>	. 54
5.2	Contents of Robotics Invention System 2.0 <sup>TM</sup>	55
5.3	The RCX	55
5.4	Gear Motor Touch Sensor	56
5.5	Light Sensor	56
5.6	Infra-Red Tower	57
5.7 5.8	Internal Overview of RCX	57
5.9	Bottom of Circuit Board of RCX	58
5.10	Top of Circuit Board of RCX	59
	Internal Overview of IR Tower	59
5.11 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Top of Circuit Board of IR Tower	60
5.12	Internal Structure of Light Sensor	61
5.14	GUI of RCX Code.	64
5.14	NQC Logo	64
5.16	LeJOS Logo	66
6.1	Light Sensor Assembly of Lego Scanner	71
6.2	Picture mover part of Lego Scanner	72
6.3	Step 1 of building picture mover	
0.3	prop 1 of ouriding protuce into you	72

6.4	Step 2 of building picture mover	72
6.5	Step 3 of building picture mover	73
6.6	Step 4 of building picture mover	73
6.7	Step 5 of building picture mover	73
6.8	Step 6 of building picture mover	73
6.9	Lego Scanner	74
6.10	High Level Use Case Diagram	75
6.11	Capture It! Use Case Diagram	75
6.12	About CI Sequence Diagram	76
6.13	Actual Size Sequence Diagram	76
6.14	Best Fit Sequence Diagram	77
6.15	Blur Sequence Diagram	77
6.16	Detect Edges Sequence Diagram	78
6.17	Exit Sequence Diagram	78
6.18	Flip Sequence Diagram	79
6.19	Help Sequence Diagram	79
6.20	Print File Sequence Diagram	80
6.21	Show Properties Sequence Diagram	80
6.22	Reload Sequence Diagram	81
6.23	Resize Sequence Diagram	81
6.24	Rotate Sequence Diagram	82
6.25	Save Sequence Diagram	82
6.26	Save As Sequence Diagram	83
6.27	Scan Sequence Diagram	83
6.28	Sharpen Sequence Diagram	84
6.29	Show Hide Status Bar Sequence Diagram	84
6.30	Show Hide Tool Bar Sequence Diagram	85
6.31	Zoom In Sequence Diagram	85
6.32	Zoom Out Sequence Diagram	86
6.33	About CI Collaboration Diagram	87
6.34	Actual Size Collaboration Diagram	87
6.35	Best Fit Collaboration Diagram	87
6.36	Blur Collaboration Diagram	88
6.37	Detect Edges Collaboration Diagram	88
6.38 6.39	Exit Collaboration Diagram	88
6.40	Flip Collaboration Diagram	89
6.41	Help Collaboration Diagram	89
6.42	Print File Collaboration Diagram	89
6.43	Show Properties Collaboration Diagram	90
6.44	Reload Collaboration Diagram	90
6.45	Resize Collaboration Diagram	90
6.46	Rotate Collaboration Diagram	91
6.47	Save Collaboration Diagram	91
6.48	Save As Collaboration Diagram	91
6.49	Scan Collaboration Diagram	92
6.50	Sharpen Collaboration Diagram	92
6.51	Show Hide Status Bar Collaboration Diagram	92
6.52	Show Hide Tool Bar Collaboration Diagram	93
6.53	Zoom In Collaboration Diagram	93
0.00	Zoom Out Collaboration Diagram	93

6.54	Capture It Class Diagram		94
7.1	Java Logo		96
7.2	LeJOS Logo		96
7.3	Edit Plus Logo		96
7.4	Rational Rose Logo		97.
7.5	Splash Screen of Capture It		97
7.6	GUI of Capture It		98

## Table of Contents

Certificat	e		ii
Dedicatio	n		iii
Acknowle	dgements		iv
Abstract	Ĭ		V
Declaratio	n		vi
List of Fig	gures		vi
List of Ta			х
Chpater 1	Introdu	action to Robotics	
1.1	Backgrou	and .	1
1.2	Basic Ide	ea .	1
	1.2.1	Where the Robot Word Came from	1
	1.2.2	Definition of Robot	2
	1.2.3	The First Robot 'Unimate'	3
1.3	Robotics		4
	1.3.1	Degree of Freedom	5
		Position Kinematics	5
		Workspace	5
1.4	Types of		6
		Serial Robots	6
		Parallel Robots	7
15		obotic Structure	8
1.5		What is Hybrid Robotic Structure	8
		Why build Hybrid Robotic Structure	8
	1.5.3		9
	1.5.5	Tryona Structure Robotics	9
Chnater 2	Applica	tions of Robots	
	Introducti		10
		Automobile Industry	10
		Medical Field	11
	2.3.1	Robot Assisting in Brain Surgery	12
. 24		Aerospace	13
	2.4.1	1일보고 60명의 12.00명 (1.15명) 1.15명 (1.15명) 1.15명 (1.15명) 1.15명 (1.15명) 1.15명 (1.15명) 1.15명 (1.15명) 1.15명 (1.15명)	13
		Sojourner	14
		The Mars Autonomy Project	14
	2.4.4		15
2.5			
2.5		Deep Sea Exploration Underwater Robots	15
			15
		Robots of the Deep	16
	2.5.3	Sea Exploration Robot	18
2.6		Nuclear Industry	19
		Bomb Buster	19
		Robug III	20
		Ever more Sophisticated Robots	20
	Education		21
2.8	Robots in	Agriculture	21

#### List of Tables

Table no.	Description	I	Page no.
5.1	Specifications of RCX		. 58
5.2	Pins Specifications of IR Tower		60
5.3	Internal Commands of IR Tower		63

			ш
7	,	п	П
1	١	Ų	Ų

2.9	Anthrobo	ots	22
	2.9.1	Android	22
	2.9.2	WABOT	23
	2.9.3	COG	24
Chpater 3	Langua	nges/Artificial Intelligent	
	Robotalk	Source intendent	25
	3.1.1		25
		Constructs of Robotalk	25
3.2		Robots Become Intelligent	37
		Sensors	37
	3.2.2	Rudimentary Vision	39
	3.2.3		40
	3.2.4	Multiple Appendage Hand-to-Hand Coordination	40
	3.2.5		40
	3.2.6		40
	3.2.7	Energy Conserving Power Systems	41
	3.2.8	H 전 프랑스 프라이트 아이트 아이트 프로그램 아이트 프로그램 아이들이 아이들이 되는데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런데 그런	41
	3.2.9	시계에 가장 하면 하는 것이 없는 것이었다면 없는 것이었다면 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이었다면 없어요. 없는 것이었다면 없는 것이었다면 없는 것이었다면 없는 것이었다면 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요 없어요 없어요. 없어요.	41
	3.2.10	Total Self Diagnostic Fault Finding	41
Chpater 4	Robot A	Architecture	
	Introducti		42
4.2	Architect	ure	43
	4.2.1	Motors	43
	4.2.2	Driving Mechanisms	44
	4.2.3	Power Supplies	45
	4.2.4	Electronic Control	45
	4.2.5	Sensors	46
	4.2.6	Microcontroller Systems	47
	4.2.7	Open Source Robot Control Software	48
	4.2.8		49
		Real Time Kernels	50
		Utilities and Tools	50
		Controllers	51
	4.2.12	Languages	52
Chpater 5	Lego M	indstroms Robotic Invention System 2.0	
5.1	Introducti	on	53
5.2	History		53
5.3	Contents of	of RIS 2.0	54
5.4	RCX Hard	lware	55
		External Overview of RCX	55
			55
		Touch Sensor	56
		Light Sensor	56
	5.4.5	Infra-red Tower	57

		xiii
5.4.6 Internal Analysis of RCX		57
5.4.7 IR Tower Internals		59
5.4.8 Internal Structure of Light Sensor	r	61
5.4.9 IR Communication		61
5.5 RCX Firmware		63
5.5.1 Midnstorms OS		63
5.5.2 Programming Environments		63
5.6 LeJOS Firmware		66
5.6.1 Introduction		66
5.6.2 History		66
5.6.3 Features		66
5.6.4 Limitations		67
5.6.5 Installing LeJOS on Windows		67
Chpater 6 Design		
6.1 Problem Definition		69
6.2 Understanding the Problem		69
6.3 Specifications of Lego Scanner		69
6.3.1 Hardware Needed		69
6.3.2 Software Specifications		70
6.4 Constraints and Limitations		70
6.5 Hardware Design		71
6.5.1 Light Sensor Assembly		71
6.5.2 Picture Mover		. 72
6.5.3 The Complete Lego Scanner		74
6.6 Software Design		74
6.7 Use Case Diagrams		75
6.7.1 High Level Use Case Diagram		75
6.7.2 Capture It! Use Case		75
6.8 Sequence Diagrams		76
6.8.1 About CI		76
6.8.2 Actual Size		76
6.8.3 Best Fit		77
6.8.4 Blur		77
6.8.5 Detect Edges		78
6.8.6 Exit		78
6.8.7 Flip		79
6.8.8 Help		79
6.8.9 Print File		80
6.8.10 Show Properties		80
6.8.11 Reload		81 .
6.8.12 Resize		81
6.8.13 Rotate		82
6.8.14 Save		82
6.8.15 Save As		83
6.8.16 Scan		83
6.8.17 Sharpen		84
6.8.18 Show Hide Status Bar		84

6.8.19 Show Hide Tool Bar

84

85

		6.8.20	Zoom In		85
		6.8.21	Zoom Out		86
	6.9	Collabora	tion Diagrams		87
		6.9.1			87
		6.9.2	Actual Size		87
		6.9.3	Best Fit		87
		6.9.4	Blur		88
		6.9.5	Detect Edges		88
		6.9.6			88
		6.9.7			89
		6.9.8			89
			Print File		89
			Show Properties		90
			Reload		90
			Resize		90
			Rotate		91
		6.9.14			91
			Save As		91
		6.9.16			92
			Sharpen		92
			Show Hide Status Bar		92
			Show Hide Tool Bar		93
			Zoom In		93
			Zoom Out		93
	610	OClass Dia			94
		Summary			94
	0.1	Danninary			
Chpat	er 7	Implem	entation		
			ning Tools Selection		95
			Java 2 Platform, Standard Edition (J2SE)		96
			LeJOS		96
			Edit Plus		96
			Rational Rose 2002		97
	7.2	GUI Imple			97
			Implementation		98
			CaptureIt.java		99
			SensorReader.java		99
	7.4	Testing			99
			Functional Testing		99
			Usability Testing		100
			Load Testing		100
	75	Summary	Loud 100this		100
	7.5	Juninary			100
Chpat	er 8	Future F	Enhancements and Conclusion		
Fac		Extensibili			101
		Conclusion			101
	J.2	Continuito			

я	r	•	5

Bibliography		102
Appendix A	Pictures of Completed Robot	106
Appendix B	Source Code	109
Appendix C	API Documentation	110
Appendix D	User Manual	111